

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/CCR.68/2017

Complainant : Shri A.K. Laskar, General Secretary, ACRDO.

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the Director of Secondary Education, Assam,

Kahilipara, Guwahati.

Date of hearing : 08.06.2017

Complaint heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 08.06.2017

The petitioner Shri A.K. Laskar is present.

The Public Authority is represented by Smt. Bhabani Kalita, Asstt. Director and ASPIO, Directorate of Secondary Education, Assam, Kahilipara. She stated that the information sought for by the petitioner had been furnished vide letter dt. 29.05.2017, but the petitioner present stated that he had not received any information from the Public Authority.

It is confirmed in presence of both the parties that the sought for information has been furnished and duly received by the petitioner today. He however stated that he had received all the information sought for vide his RTI petition dtd. 30.01.2017 except information on Oxford High School, Unit –II, Nagnahalane and New Oxford High School, Unit-III, Anlia Bazar, Silchar. The ASPIO present stated that the information relating to New Oxford available with the department has been furnished and she was not aware of the Unit – II & III of the said School as stated by the petitioner. She however stated that she would look into the matter and if there is any such record available, she would inform the petitioner within 10 days. The petitioner stated that he was fully satisfied. Therefore the complaint petition dtd. 04.05.2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Joint Registrar

**Assam Information Commission** 

Memo No. SIC/ CCR.68/2017/8-A

Dtd. 08.06.2017.

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Director of Secondary Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati 19, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Director of Secondary Education, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati–19 for information.
- 3. Shri A.K. Laskar, General Secretary, A.C.R.D.O, Vill. & P.O. Nearigram Part-II, Dist. Cachar, Pin 788 013, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar

**Assam Information Commission**